SERVICE BULLETIN
Service Bulletin No.: DA20-32-05 Rev. 1 Date Issued: July 13, 2010
Title: Replacement of Steel MLG Struts
          with Aluminum MLG Struts Page: 1 of 9
1. ATA Code: 3210
2. Effectivity: DA20-A1 aircraft, Serial Numbers 10002 to 10234.
3. General: This Service Bulletin provides the procedures necessary to replace the
Steel Main Landing Gear (MLG) struts installed on the aircraft with

Aluminum MLG - Parts Listing (Figure 2)
Fig
Item Part Number Nomenclature Units Per
Assy
1 22-3211-00-01 Strut, MLG, LH 1
2 22-3211-00-02 Strut, MLG, RH 1
3 22-3210-00-04 Bar, Outer, MLG     (See NOTE 1) 2
4 20-3210-07-00 Axel, MLG               (See NOTE 1) 2
5 20-3210-00-06 Washer, Convex 2
6 20-3210-00-07 Washer, Concave 2
7 DS-180 Spring, Belleville 4
8 172-020 Locknut, L9 Stover 2
9 20-3210-00-21 Seal, Inner Axel 2
10 MS21044N6 Nut, Self-Locking 4
11 AN6-52A Bolt, Hex 2
12 AN6-56A Bolt, Hex 2
13 AN960-C616 Washer, Plain 4
14 20-3210-00-14 Insert, (Top/Bottom) 4
15 22-3210-00-13 Insert, (Side) 4
15A 22-3210-00-16 Insert, (Side) 4
16 AN960 C416 Washer, Plain            (See NOTE 1) 88
17 AN4-20A Bolt, Hex Head           (See NOTE 1) 36
18 AN4-6A Bolt, Hex Head           (See NOTE 1) 8
19 61365-1 Terminal 2
20 MS51958-60 Screw 2
21 AN960 C10 Washer, Plain 6
22 5.00-5 TR67 Inner Tube                  (See NOTE 1) 2
23 40-78E Wheel Assembly        (See NOTE 1) 2
24 329-239 Bolt, Hex Head L9 2
25 AN5-4A Bolt, Hex                    (See NOTE 1) 2
26 AN320-18 Nut, Castellated         (See NOTE 1) 2
27 MS 24665-428 Cotter Pin                   (See NOTE 1) 2
SERVICE BULLETIN
Service Bulletin No.: DA20-32-05 Rev. 1 Date Issued: July 13, 2010
Title: Replacement of Steel MLG Struts
          with Aluminum MLG Struts Page: 8 of 9
NOTE 1:  Item is not included in the Parts Kit DA20-32-05-AMK0.
28 AN5-24A Bolt, Hex 6
29 MS21044N5 Nut, Self-Locking 8
30 AN960 C516 Washer, Plain 16
31 20-3210-00-12 Spacer                                   (See NOTE 1) 2
32 22-3210-05-00 Fairing, MLG, LH                  (See NOTE 1) 1
33 22-3210-06-00 Fairing, MLG, RH                   (See NOTE 1) 1
34 380x150/15x6.00 StPR Tire                                         (See NOTE 1) 2
35 30-9D Brake Assembly                     (See NOTE 1) 2
36 20-3210-04-00 Bracket, MLG, Fairing, RH     (See NOTE 1) 1
37 20-3210-03-00 Bracket, MLG, Fairing, LH      (See NOTE 1) 1
38 MS51958-64 Screw, Brazier Head              (See NOTE 1) 4
39 MS21044N4 Nut, Self-Locking                    (See NOTE 1) 44
40 NAS1515H5H Washer, Nylon                        (See NOTE 1) 2
41 AN960C1016 Washer, Plain 2
42 AN5-23A Bolt, Hex 2
43 20-3210-00-16 Shim, 1 degree AR
44 20-3210-00-17 Shim, 2 degrees AR
Fig
Item Part Number Nomenclature Units Per
Assy
SERVICE BULLETIN
Service Bulletin No.: DA20-32-05 Rev. 1 Date Issued: July 13, 2010
Title: Replacement of Steel MLG Struts
          with Aluminum MLG Struts Page: 9 of 9
11. Weight and Balance: Perform weight and balance in accordance with the maintenance
manual, AMM # DA201-A1 Chapter 08.
12. Availability: Contact Diamond Aircraft.
13. Electrical Load Data: There is no impact to the electrical load.
14. Credit: None.
To obtain satisfactory results, procedures specified in this service bulletin must be accomplished in accordance with
accepted methods and current government regulations. Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. cannot be responsible for the